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MR. SPEAKER: It is self-explanatory, zone of pease means zone of peace.

N ext question.

New Lines ill Bihar imd West Bengal

*364. SHRI KAMLA MISHRA
MADMUKAR: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the new areas where survey for setting new railway lines in the States of Bihar and West Bengal have been undertaken during the last one year;

(b) whether these Governments have sent in their respective demands and proposals for opening new, railway lines in certain areas where lack of proper communication is preventing developmental activities; and

(c) if so, the facts thereof and thesteps being taken to bring such areas under the railway net-work?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILYAYS AND IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI MALLI-
KARJUN): (a) to (c). A staten1ent is laid on the table of the House.

Statement

(a) Lines recently surveyed.

(i) Ranchi 1\oad-Hazaribagh
Town-Koderma,,'Giridih (194 kms.)

(Bihar) Estimated cost Rs. 55.26 crores.

(ii) Budge Budge-Namkhana (104.
1 kms.) (West Bengal) Estimated cost Rs. 15.76 crares.

Surveys in Progress.

(i) Mandarhill- Baidyanathdham
(55 kms.) (Bihar)

(ii) Arrah-Sasaram (105 klns.)
(Bihar).

(iii) Final location cum traffic survey between Dehri-on-Sone· and Pipradih via Amj hore and Banj ara
(66 kms.) (Bihar).

(Iv) Reconnaissance Engineerine. cum-Traffic Survey for BG line between Gaya and Rajgir (43 kms.)
(Bihar).

,( v) Preliminary Engineering-cum-Traffic survey for rail link between Barwadih-Karonji (154 kms.) (Par. tly in Bihar and partly in Madhya
Pradesh).

(vi) Kharagpur-Digha
Bengal).

(b) Proposals received from Governments 01 Bihu and Bengal.

(West

state
West

(i) New line from Ranchi Road to Giridih via Koderma.

(ii) New GB link from Budge Budge to N amkhana and lJetween Lakshmikantapur and Kulpi.

(c) Survey reports of Ranchi Road-Giridih and Budge Budge-Namkhana including Lakshmikantapur- Kulpi new rail links Ihave been received recently and are under active consideration. A decision will be taken after evaluation of the survey reports.
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MR. SPEAKER: You give thiS in writing. This is nor a question which
~at11 'be o~ ahsweftd. YOll live it.
1 will get it done as an Unstarred
"Question.

Now. qu~sti6n 3'65. Mr Gamlt. Members shou1~{' c'o'Op-erate h'ere. If you waHt fa len~el1 a 'questtdn and sUpplementaries for 5 or 7 n'lirt\ltes, what em we do atbout it? I cannot allow 10 questiOftS in one supplementary.

Yes, Mr. A. K. RoY. Question 366.

*366. SHIn A. K. ROY: Will the Minister of RAIl... WAYS be pleased, to state:

(a) whether there are railway lines existing between Dbanbad and Sindri and Dhanbad and 13hojudih for goods traffic while from Dhanbad to Patherdih tracks are used both for the goods and the passenger trains;

(6) whether tliere were repeated demands for extending passenger service also to Sindri and Bhojudih fl'O~j_~
Pat1terdih- at a distanoe of four miles fr&m if;

t c) whether With the closure of c61W ~ teftftfZer iaclOty a~ Sfndrl movement of coal in ~hat 'a-rea would be decreased Makin&: the line available for passl!hger ltam:c; and

(d) if to, fh'e Steps ra~h in t~iard ib~~o?

TIHI m1PuT\r 'MIN~ 1:tq THE
MtN&rIrY OF Ri'i"mwA'Ytl AftD !N
THE DEPARTMENT OF PARLl}iM~;.

T*It!, AFFAIRS (SMRI MALLIKAR-JUN): (a) and (b). YH, Sir.

(c) No Sir.

(0) Kt p'resent the phltiorm Jibe at Pii{herBill IYas'Senger station terminates at a dead end. Exteri$iOCi of toe eXisting trains between DJ:tanbad ana Patherrun to atid froin Bhojudin Or Sindii is not possible as ~hrs woUld iri~olve exfensio'n o't, tire p'resent .pas-
seBtier lin'e upto Bhojlidih 'wlUch is not possible because of nUnlan liahita-
tion, Damodar River, Collieries and Ure rocky topograpl\y. In cas~ the present gMYdS line is utifi~ed fi)'r paj~
~nger ~erVices, it would seriou~iy a"ned cO'a! loadfng a rid gon'ds 6peratron arid is tl'lerefore not desirable.

sfI'RI A K. ROY: It ,has been the pracUce ih the Iiouse to depute De;;..
pti ty Ministers wheneve'r there is a negative ans'wer to be given. ~ut here, my pUrpose \vas not to get an LWiswer-a'nti definitely not a negative ansWer-but to get· '8' few trains" on tWe lines which are already existing.
The Railway Minister know's tAat there are 2 lines conheeting Dhanbad with S;ndri: One line via Pradhankanda and another via Patherdih. Trains do run through these litles. We only waiAt tl'l'a1: in one nf these lines, passenger trains should move. Slr, you know that the coal-based Sindri fertilizer plant has been closett. Because of this, coal movement would definitely decrease. So, it definitely gives scope fo'r a few pa.ssenger trains to be run from' :Bhanhad to Sindri; and from Dhahbad to Bhojudih a1so, there are 2 lines. A passenger train is already rUnning through :bna'nb~d district. On the t>arnodar ri'ver, there H:; nlready a raH~ay bridge. Because 0 f this r am suri>rised to get this answel> ~ I would like to . know what is meant by the c~pacU'y of a line regarding wagon movement.

MR. Sl?EAKER: Is it '8 qt.lestion ot spe~ch .~

SRRI A. K. ROY: Sir, please re&e the answe.r gIven. It is a fan_tie ans\ver wnic'b. they nave given. Aad the Railway Minister knows it.

